[

CAMP

Construction & Architecture
Management Platform

Master Contract Pay Requisitions Training Guide

Date Created: 8/3/2021
Date Updated: 8/10/2022



Contents

A oTo 10| ST TSP TP PP PP PPPPPPPTTP 3
WWOTKFIOW DIABIAIMS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaeaaaaaaaaaeaaaaasassesasasaasaseeaeeasaaasaeaeneaaees 3
e o Tol I O YT V= PP P PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPIRE 3
P DY -SSP INSEIUCTIONS ... s e s e e s e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e eeeaaaeaeaaaeeaaeeaaaeaaaaasaaaaaaaaaeaanes 5
Initiate Master Contract Pay REQUISITION ...cuuu i e e e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e eataeeeeatanseaearaneaenes 5
Certify Pay Requisition —CIM PIMl........cooiiiii e, 9
Certify Pay RequIisition — OPS MANAEEY ........cccceeee it e e e e e e e e 11
View Payment INfOrmation ............ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieseveeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeeeeeesessseeeeeenerasesnne Error! Bookmark not defined.
Enter Credit Pay Request Payment INformation. ..... ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 13
REQUEST UNIOCK ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeeaaaaaaaaaaaaaasasasaaaasasaaaaseaeaeeaeaeaeaanaaaeens 15
AppProve or DECliNg UNIOCK REQUEST .......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiitiitiitttseeeeeeseeereaeeereerrereaae—————————————.—..nneaannnnessnnnnnnnnnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 16

Page | 2



About

Master Contracts Pay Requisitions are pay requisitions from the CM Firm to SCA.

Workflow Diagrams
Cost Management Summary Workflow

CAMP Requirements Program Budget Apps

Master
Contract

Domain

Master Master
Contract Contract Pay
Authorizations Requisition

Work
Breakdown <
Supplemental Budget
Agreement Transfer
= Work Authorization ~ Amendment
LLW / \

Subproject Expense Apps

‘ Expense

Change Order
Contract / Additional
Work Work
Breakdown 3 \ /
Pay Request

Process Overview

CM Firm or Contractor creates the Pay Requisition using the Master Contract Authorizations Schedule of Values (SOV)
from approved Work Authorizations and Amendments. The CM/GC enters the amount this period for their payments on
Expense Contracts and associated Construction Management and General Conditions fees. For Mentor Contracts, the
CM executes validation and corrects errors.

Validations:
e Period to Date is not in the future
e Per cost line, pay request cannot exceed the amount approved and encumbered through the Work
Authorization and Amendment approval processes
e For 2112 and 2320 lines, By LLW Total Completed & Stored To Date is not greater than Sum of Expense
Contracts Approved Total Completed & Stored To Date

The Operations Manager certifies the payment, which is sent to Oracle Financials. For Mentor Contracts, the integration
executes the Validation and payment is split into two parts: Part A (2112 and 2320) and Part B (2120, 2124, 2125, 2126).
Part A replenishes the trust account and payment to the CM for Part B. The integration returns the check number and
date for Part A and B with Oracle Financials.

Page | 3



Master Contract Pay Requisition Workflow

E\ Create Pay
o > Requisition
=
9]
= Review and
a —| Certify Payment
s (DocusSign)
o
g A
-3
g
5 Message to Review and Enter
» Ops Manager Certify Payment Payment Status Paid Request Unlock
2 (DocuSign) Information
g
5 4
Split Part A 2112,
"
Yes
Y Check # and
. Y | Date for Part A
Email to - d8
2 Credit O an
2 i i Send to Oracle pen Pay
& Validate Finance Pay Req " © Req?
Payment
Split Part B for
2120, 2124, 2125, —- No
2126
Y
Payment to
| Impress Account
Decline
. Unlock (PIN) p| forPataA |
g
£ L Payment to CM
s for Part B
Approve

Page | 4



Step-by-Step Instructions

Initiate Master Contract Pay Requisition

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Work Authorizations approved
in Master Contract Work

Master Contract Pay

Contractor or CM Firm —> Authorizations. e
Requisition initiated.
Expense Contract Pay Request
is paid.
Steps
1. Goto 'Project Finder' > Select desired Program

'E: Project Finder SCA DEVQA e Hellen Extarmal REQMT-CMS

&« NEW

. . ALL PROJECTS MY PROJECTS RECENT PROJECTS Q
Project Finder

10

» I SCADEVQA > Requirements > JOC > JOC Construction Management > GordianJOCManagememQELECT

Apps

Number Name
Search < C000014934 Gordian JOC Management Program @ﬁi s
Tasks i

Messages

| @] 2

(!) Getting Started

You last logged in Friday, March 2021 at 5:45 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada) 1.9.34.59 - DEVWEEKLY

Page | 5



2. Goto 'Apps' > Select 'Budget'

Mentor
(— Q Search Visit the kStere to explore moce than S0 project masagement apps that work the wiry you want them 1o waek.  Visil the kStore [
E Recent Document Management Other
Project Finder
Getting Started Bu Bulletin 88 Community
Aoe £ Budget ¢ Change in Conditions Contacts
@ Exp @ Daily Reports 5 File Manager
Q a— ﬁ File Manager IS ISR Getting Started
E] o) Project Directory NC NCR o Groups
Tasks
r— No Notice of Direction &) Media Manager
B Messages &3 Deviogs (D RFls #2 Portiolio Manager
{8 Installed Apps @ submittals 8 Project Directory
(l) Getting Started
TC TCR Pr Properties
s B Report Manager
@ Locations

B3 4% kahua

Budget Mentor &

Budget Transfer Supplemental Agreements Master Confract Authorizations Master Contract Pay Requisition

s Project Finder
Q, opefault » O -]

0 )
Apgs [] “ Contract “ Wumber Submitter PeriodTo From Company Cumrent Payment Due  Status  Workflow Status Assigned To  References:

Search

Portfolio Manager

Q
B
e R -
&
&

Budget

(1) cetting started

+2),  Add Person

O lhermis)

Page | 6



4. Select Contract > Click 'Next'

- Mester Cormrect  Budper Tiarder Magier Comeaet lagner Comtinet Fay Bt

H B £ W momre

T Protectrnder
- Y -

i

L
(1) emng matea
48, e Persen 4 il

5. Select Period To Date

o Test 15840 o

- Mester Cormrect  Budper Tiarder Magier Comeaet laster Comtrnet Pay Requisition
BB < W o
T Projectinder . =
- O Delml v O &  PayPeguintion e @ I ox
. Total Save Tz Carust
i O + Cosisat T Hesbe Submiter PaiedTe femCompasy Cenesl PaymediDue Sisis  Weorkflow Sish " » SECTIOME
~ DETALS ==
1 CONNNDEEAAA Gl Fancbon 50654 ™ THNBE LA Fam b HIONBG Peceied Smpseed b
[+ P
1 CONINSEHE Sk Sancbos 0854 ] B SCACH Fims 500000 Recewsd Swoment otk °
| i [ COOKNSa4s S04 Sandben 3087 e TG SOACM Farm s EMALIS Perewed Beoswal
1 G St S Bprgibm 9060 L TN SCACH Fimb Gt B0 Peewed  Sepeend -
Hsnaga
u
F=) =
B migm Pacject Humber  CO0001 TR
Pagject Hame STV Systers Test 16845 COABIENTS
(1) emng matea g
~ PRATIES
ToGonsm  50A Presckenl | SCA Saadben

Tocompasy  3ChSancbox
To Offce Y e
To address

From Camtach TMEP - BEACH Famd

From Gompany
Fromofics  Pemay Offce
o dddsess

~ DATTS & WORNFLOW

Workfiow Stsfun
Ansigued Te

 CERTIFICATION

& newnl

Page | 7



6.

Page | 8

Enter Work Completed this Period > Click 'Save/Close'

T Protectrnder
]

[+

B s

. g—
B migm

(1) emng matea
42, s Perion

?: Project Finder
Apps
Search
Tasks

[ -
Ecpenaes

£ vudgm

d) Getting Started

42\ AddPersen

You last logged in soday at 7:50 PM Eactem

Mester Cormrect  Budper Tiarder
BB <

Magier Comeaet

KW MOST v

O Delmi v O

+ Cosbsat 1+ Husbe

GBI Btk fanbos B0561 ho

COOOONSHNE SCA Sarctoa 0004

#

COBMINSAAN BCA Sendton

Ay RN Gl Eprgiioe

Master Contract ~ Budget Transfer

BB <

Q  Oetasth v O

L Contract
COX001 5840 SCA Sandbex
CO00015849 SCA Sandbex
O CDIC015849 SCA Sandsox

©00001 6849 5CA Sandsox
) ©000015849 SCA Sandsox

O CODC015849 SCA Sandbox

COOC0 15849 SCA Sandbex

=]

COO0016849 SCA Sandbox

C00001 5249 5CA Sandbox

o]

CO0001 5845 SCA Sandbox

Submitir  Paried Te.

Peom Cormpasy  Cerresl Paymen Due Sleten

TR S0A Gl Fm

AN SCACH Frres

TB02 SCACH Fires

TrEANEEY SGA Gl Fam
4 e

NEW  MORE v

laster Comtrnet Pay Requisition
&  Payheqinkion
Wkl St e
& LESS Pasvicus Contificats for Paprent

1000 04 e

MR Al = T CURKENT PRYRENT [VE

[T RS ——— B BALAHCE T FIRSH Ischutig Relsinage fLise Thess Line %)

SN eewed Becewad - MBS

G B0 Recewed Bepeesd

BERCRRTICN SEHETIA D VALLE
[ 09 CTF Poom coMVERSIDH sasnoo00e
B oy v mewacaas. £150,000.59
[ K55 CRASKED Masmy B
[ 09 oI Room coMVERSIDH sans00
B s rosmewowaL BECLE
[ IS5 CRAKERD MABONRY HLHEN
[ 155 cRacern masonmy
~ SIGNATURES
Approwe:  Approesr Bl Sigrabus Approved i
2 o

Supplemental Agreements
P Number Submitter Pericd To  From Company
oe00s No 7302021 SCACMFkm 5
00004 No 8/6/2021 SCACMFim 5
00005 No B/8/2021 SCACMFirm 5
00008 No 8/102021 SCA CMFirm §
00009 No 81272021 SCACMFEm S
o0t No 7182021 SCACM Fem §
el No 8/14/2021 SCACMFiem 5
o001 No 8/16/2021 SCACMFim S
0012 No 8/13/2021 SCA CM Firm §
0002 No /2372021 SCACMFIrm &

e (U5 & Canada)

10 theenie)

Master Contract Authorizations Master Contract Pay Requisition

SEND EDIT VIEW

Currant Payment

a Pay Requisition
v DETAILS
${1.00
{200 Centract
Numser
80, Period From
Period To
50
Status
fs Prefect Number
Prefect Name
e
836 v PARTIES
35
To Contact
Yo Company
To Office
4601 To Address

From Contact
From Company
From Office

From Addeess

DELETE HISTORY ©OURL
edew IO 3 X
Tota! $3.00 YSECTIONS
caTALS
DWATES & WORKFLOW
cNTrTATON
SUMMARY
000015849 -
STV System Test 15849 SGNATUNES
COMMENTS
REFERENCES
NTRGRATION
SCA President - SCA Sendbox

SCA Sandbox

Frimary Of
3030 Thom
o

Extema RE

SCAGMFirm &

Primary Off

1.9.26.84 - DEVSCA

B ¥ kehua




Certify Pay Requisition

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
To Contact in Master Contract
Authorization (Construction) or
CM Program Manager
(Management)

Pay Requisition is certified by

—> Submitted Pay Requisition. — CM PM.

Steps

1. Goto email account > Select email titled ‘Review Requested for Pay Request...’

= M Gmail Q,  Ssearch mail i
a- C 1-1of
I— Compose
[J Primary A% Social @ Promotions
[ Inbox 1
% Starred Thomas Everritt via. o Review Requested for Pay Request 00001 on Project AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 -

2. Click ‘Review Document’ button in email

DocuSign

Thomas Everritt sent you a document to review and sign.

1 REVIEW DOCUMENT

3. Click 'Continue'. Note. For First Time using DocuSign:
a. Check 'l agree to use electronic records and signatures' box
b. Select desired signature details
c. Click 'Adopt and Sign' button

Please review the documents below. 1 m OTHER ACTIONS v

Page | 9



4. Click ‘Signature’ > Drag signature to signature line > Click ‘Date Signed’ > Drag date to signature line
5. Scroll down to second page > Repeat ‘Signature’ and ‘Date Signed’ steps > Click ‘Finish’ button

Page | 10

Donel Select

FIELDS

Ok

be

B A4

Signature o

Initial

Name

First Name
Last Name
Emall Address
Company

Title

Text

Checkbox

sh to send the completed document.

Q@ a X
Mentor Advance/Replenishment Pay Requisition

N
Dwpartment of
==

—e]
S Gt bt

SCA| Zaiz s

8 0

SCA NO. 00001A

Done! Select Finish to send the completed document.

FIELDS

B E KM Do Pohe (n3 [

B A

Signature e

Initial

Name

First Name
Last Name
Email Address
Company

Title

Text

Checkbox

Current Contract Amount:  $20,000,000.00 Period From: 912021 To: 972612021
Project Title: AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 /CM/CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT:
Invoice Number: C15851-1A 'SCA Sandbox
Contract: C000015851 30-30 Thompson Ave
Pay Req Approved Date: 9/17/2021 /Queens, NY, 12345
WORK |\ ance e . TOTALVALUE | VALUE OF APPROVED CHECKS
TYPE lpok [DESCRIPTION AMOUNT lcoMPLETED
Lw CHECKS PRIOR PAY REQS | THIS REQUEST
2112 CONSTRUCTION
[11824a T Jaze2 eLecTRICAL svsTEMS | 5804.267.00] 1054 %] 384.267.00] 50.00] 54.267.00|
Work Type Total: 580426700 1084 % $94,267.00 50.00 594,267.00
Total for Pay Req 00001: $804267.00 1054 % $94.267.00 s0.00 $94.267.00
Pay Requisition TOTAL Amount to be Paid: $94.267.00
TOTAL FOR CONTRACT TO DATE: $20,000,000.00 0s2% $103,957.00 s0.00
s
T
CM: External REQMT-CM1-PM
Docusigncay
Evuncal pecmt-(hu-pi () G/ |
waacormstsan
SIGNATURE TATE
Operation Manager: Operations Manager
SIGNATURE DATE
@ Onange Language - Engisn(US) ¥ |
CHECIIFEASN .. BN}
Pay Requisition
’ . S SCA NO. 00001
NYE _ SCA| .55 "
[ Presbeny er———r———
Current Contract Amount: $20,000,000.00 Period From: 9/1/2021 To:  9/26/2021
Project Title: AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 CM/CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT:
Invoice Number: C15851-1 SCA Sandbox
Contract: C000015851 30-30 Thompson Ave
Pay Req Approved Date: 9/17/2021 Queens, NY, 12345
WORK TOTAL VALUE VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED
Tvpe/ |TOANCE [pescripTion SCUEUE™  lcompieTen| OF COMPLETED
LW WORK PRIOR PAY REQS | THIS REQUEST
2125 GENERAL
[115244 ] [azs2 eLECTRICAL SYSTEMS s1.78853]  1062% $190.00 50.00] $190.00
Work Type Total: 5178853 1062% $190.00 5000 $190.00
2120
[15268 | Jozs2 eLecTricaL svsTems | so479230] 1002 59.500.00] s0.00] 59,500.00
Work Type Total: $9479230  10.02% $9,500.00 50.00 $9,500.00
Total for Pay Req 00001: $96,58084  10.03% $9,690.00 50.00 $9,690.00
Pay Requisition TOTAL Amount to be Paid: $9,690.00
TOTAL FOR TO DATE: 0 0s2% $103,957.00 50.00
Lo 28,
CM: External REQGMT-CM1-PM
Docusigned by
@ T (M-phe e 9/26/2021 e
sascommsatsasn
SIGNATURE DATE
Operation Manager: Operations Manager
SIGNATURE DATE

@ Change Language - English (US) ¥ |

Terme Of Use & Privacy ¥

Terms Of Use & Privacy ¥

OTHER ACTIONS v

| Gopyngnt ©2021 Docusign nc. | V2R

m OTHER ACTIONS ¥

| Copyright ©2021 DocuSign Inc. | V2R

v

v

]

~



Certify Pay Requisition - Ops Manager

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
CM PM Certified Pa Pay Requisition is certified b
Ops Manager —_ y — yheq ¥
Requisition. Ops Manager.
Steps
1. Go to email account > Select email titled ‘Review Requested for Pay Request...’
= M Gmail Q 3=
}- Compose o- © : et
J Primary &% Social @ Promotions
]  Inbox 1
% Starred Thomas Everritt via. o Review Requested for Pay Request 00001 on Project AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 -

2. Click ‘Review Document’ button in email

DocuSign

Thomas Everritt sent you a document to review and sign.

1 REVIEW DOCUMENT

3. Click 'Continue'. Note. For First Time using DocuSign:
d. Check 'l agree to use electronic records and signatures' box
e. Select desired signature details
f. Click 'Adopt and Sign' button
Please review the documents below. 1 OTHER ACTIONS ~

4. Click ‘Signature’ > Drag signature to signature line > Click ‘Date Signed’ > Drag date to signature line
5. Scroll down to second page > Repeat ‘Signature’ and ‘Date Signed’ steps > Click ‘Finish” button

Page | 11



Page | 12

Done! Select Fi

h to send the completed document

OTHER ACTIONS ~

a a - 86 0
\ Mentor Advance/Replenishment Pay Requisition
FIELDS oy e SCA NO. 00001A
Yomson Ave
NYE  SCA| =0ks W o
Eaatan Per——
#  Signature a
s Current Contract Amount: $20,000,000.00 Period From: 9/1/2021 To:  9/26/2021
DS Initial
Project Title: AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 CM/CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT:
L Stamp
Invoice Number: C15851-1A SCA Sandbox
Date Signed
u 9 o Contract: C000015851 30-30 Thompson Ave
[Pay Req Approved Date: 9/17/2021 Queens, NY, 12345
2 Name
WORK [ ance AUTHORIZED " TOTAL VALUE VALUE OF APPROVED CHECKS
©  First Name Tveer PO DESCRIPTION FAtaOUNT, lcompreTen| OF APPROVED
= LLW CHECKS: PRIOR PAY REQS | THIS REQUEST
S LastName 2112 1ON
- _ [115284 [azs2 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS seos267.00] 1054 %] $94.267.00 50.00] $94.267.00
) EmElAek s Work Type Total: $894,267.00 1054 % $94,267.00 $0.00 $94,267.00
B Company
Total for Pay Req 00001: $894267.00  10.54% $94,267.00 $0.00 $94,267.00
& Tite Pay Requisition TOTAL Amount o be Paid: $94,267.00
TOTAL FOR CONTRACT TO DATE: $20,000,000.00 052% $103,957.00 $0.00
T Text the Contract Documents e cemparce i or Lo aom
- CM: External REQMT-CM1-PM e
-Docusigned by:
9/26/2021
Eptumal pEAMT-(Mi-ph
414600185315460.
SIGNATURE DATE
Operation Manager: Operations Manager
ﬁ;"‘“j‘;}""’ 9/26/2021
L aonS
SIGNATURE DATE
DocuSign @ Change Language - English (US) v | Terms OfUse &Privacy ¥ | Gopyright® 2021 DocusSign Inc. | v2r
Done! Select Fi pleted documen 10 HER ACTIONS v
(CHROCIIRAZ N . ANC)
A ) Pay Requisition
FIELDS N c sc‘ .50 Temson’ b SCA NO. 00001
Long Istand City, NY 11101-3045
[resbeey et Gttty
2 swnl@
Current Contract Amount:  $20,000,000.00 Period From: 9/1/2021 To:  9/26/2021
DS Initial
Project Title: AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 [CM/CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT:
L Stamp
Invoice Number: C15851-1 SCA Sandbox
() Date Signed e Contract: C000015851 30-30 Thompson Ave
Pay Req Approved Date: 9/17/2021 Queens, NY, 12345
& e VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED
IWORK TOTAL VALUE
o Tvper  [ENANCE loescripTion SCHEDUE™  |compreren| OF COMPLETED
& FirstName Lw WORK PRIOR PAY REQS | THIS REQUEST
3 LastName 2125 GENERAL
[115244 | Jazsz eLecTricaL systems | s178853]  1062%] $190.00] s0.00] $190.00
4 Email Address Work Type Total: $1,788.53 10.62% $190.00 $0.00 $190.00
Ci
A sl 2120
& Tite [1152e8 ] [oze2 eLecTRICAL SYSTEMS 9479230 10.02% $9.500.00 50,00 $9.500.00
Work Type Total: $9479230  10.02% $9,500.00 50.00 $9,500.00
T Text Total for Pay Req 00001: $96,58084  10.03% $9,690.00 $0.00 $9,690.00
@ Pay Requisition TOTAL Amount to be Paid: $9,690.00
Checkbox
TOTAL FOR CONTRACT TO DATE: $20,000,000.00 052% $103,957.00 50.00
CM: External REQMT-CM1-PM
P 9/26/2021
Eptumal, REAMT-(Mu-pM
s—
SIGNATURE DATE
Operation Manager: Operations Manager
Docusigned by
. 9/26/2021
i @ )
il e of
SIGNATURE DATE
DocuSign @ Change Language - English (US) ¥ | TermsOf Use&Privacy ¥ | Copyright ©2021 DocuSign Inc. | V2R




Enter Credit Pay Re

uest Payment Information

Role

Preceding Steps

Outcome

Operations Manager

Certified Credit Pay Request.

Payment Information.

Payment Check No and Date is

populated.

Steps

1. Select ‘Budget’ app > Select ‘Master Contract Pay Requisition’ > Select payment record > Click ‘Update

Payment’

Note: If there is no option to ‘Update Payment’, simply select ‘Submit to Finance’

C000015851 - AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851

7

Project Finder

HHUS

Q,  Search

B] sk

[ g—
@ Budget o

Getting Started

Master Contract ‘Supplemental Agreements Master Contract Authorizations

B B

Budget Transfer

v &

Q,  Defauit v O
' :
A Number Submitter Period To From Company Current Payment Due

O  contract

[J ©o00015851 SCA Sandbex 00001 No 9/3/2021 SCACM Firm 1 $115,180.00

[0 ©000015851 SCA Sandbox 00002 No 9/10/2021 SCACM Firm 1 e $(10,000.00)
2 iems)

Master Contract Pay Requisition 3

SEND VIEW HISTORY GOURL
Pay Requisition
~ DETAILS
Contract C000015851 SCA Sandbox
Humber 00002
Period From 9/4/2021
Period To 9/10/2021
Status Received
Project Number  C000015851

Project Name  AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851

~ PARTIES
To Contact SCA President - SCA Sandbax
ToCompany  SGA Sandbox
To Office Primary Office
To Address 30-30 Thompson Ave

~

Queens, NY 12345

From Contact External REQMT-CM1-PM - SCA CM Firm 1

From Company ~ SCA GM Firm 1

From Office Primary Office

From Address 100 Fake Street
New York, NY 12345

DATES & WORKFLOW

= O

Preview [0 I X

Total ${10,000.00) , SECTIONS
DETAILS
PARTIES

DATES & WORKFLOW

CERTIFICATION

SUMMARY

ITEMS

SIGNATURES

COMMENTS

REFERENCES

INTEGRATION

2. Click ‘Edit’

5% Budget

C0000158517 - AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851

e Operations Manager
oo

Project Finder

Search

Tasks

Budget

Getting Started

in Sunday, A

Master Contract Budget Transfer ‘Supplemental Agreements Master Confract Authorizations
B B
Q  Dpefar v O ' &

1
4 Number Submitter Period To

[0 “ Contract From Company Current Payment Due
[0 Co00015851 SCA Sandbox 000D No 9/3/2021 SCACM Firm 1 $115,180.00
[0 ©000015851 SCA Sandbox 00002 No 9/10/2021 SCACM Firm 1 $(10,000.00)

2 liemi(s)

7
Master Contract Pay Requisition
SEND EDIT VIEW HISTORY COURL W
Pay R ion
v DETAILS
Contract C000015851 SCA Sandbox
Humber 00002
Period From 9/4/2021
Period To 9/10/2021
Status Received
Project Number  C000015851

<

<

Project Name  AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851

PARTIES

To Contact SCA President - SCA Sandbax
ToCompany  SCA Sandbox

To Office Primary Office

To Address 30-30 Thompson Ave

Queens, NY 12345
From Contact External REQMT-CM1-PM - SCA CM Firm 1

From Company SCA GM Firm 1

FromOffice  Primary Office
From Address 100 Fake Strest

New York, NY 12345
DATES & WORKFLOW

Workflow Status  Payment Certified

Preview (@ I3 X

Total $(10,000.00) > SECTIONS
DETAILS
PARTIES

DATES & WORKFLOW

CERTIFICATION

SUMMARY

ITEMS

SIGNATURES

COMMENTS

REFERENCES

INTEGRATION

£ kahua

Page | 13




3. Enter Credit Payment information in Integration section > Click ‘Submit Payment’ Note: It is very likely there
is only one check for the Credit Payment, enter NA for the check number and select the date.

C000015851 - AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-

Budget

Master Contract Budget Transfer Supplemental Agreements Master Contract Authorizations Master Contract Pay Requisition

-
B B GOURL B
T Projsctinder
uisition * i wa
Q  Defaut v O & @& PayRequisiti Edt B I X
[ : Total Save To Calculate...
[0 “ Contract 4 Number Submitter PeriodTo From Company Current Payment Due » SECTIONS
DETAILS
[ C000015851 SCA Sandbox 00001 No 9/3/2021 SCACM Firm 1 §115180.00 REFERENCES
PARTIES

Search
[0 c000015851 SCA Sandbox 00002 No 9/10/2021 SCA CM Firm 1 $(10,000.00)
DATES & WORKFLOW

Tasks y SATIO
CERTIFICATION
O Tvee DESCRIPTION
SUMMARY

Q
ITEMS

Messages
[0 Supporting Document [} Funding_Pay_App_PayRequisition_00002.¢
SIGNATURES
Budget
COMMENTS
d) Getting Started ~ INTEGRATION REFERENCES
INTEGRATION
4739
9/29/2021 ] o
NA
9/29/2021 o]

Integration Date Time

Integration Messages

XTI 0

2 liemi(s)

£ kahua

Page | 14



Reiuest Unlock

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
The last Certified Payment is
sent to Finance for Payment.

. 3 If there is an Open Pay Unlock request sent to
Operations Manager Request, it must be deleted Finance.
before a Request Unlock is
allowed

Steps
1. Select ‘Budget’ app > Select ‘Master Contract Pay Requisition’ > Select payment record > Click ‘Request

Unlock’
€000015851 - AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636-C15851 /' e OpeTEn N
& Master Contract Budget Transfer Supplemental Agreements Master Contract Authorizations Master Contract Pay Requisition e
E B SEND VIEW HISTORY GOURL H
E Project Finder . -
Q  Defaut v O & & PayRequisition Preview @ 3 X
. : Total $115,180.00
B Apps ] 4 contract A Number Submitter PeriodTo From Company Ct > SECTIONS
v DETAILS DETAILS
[] 000015851 SCA Sandbox 00001 e 9/3/2021 SCA CM Firm 1
Q  search PARTIES
Contract 000015851 SCA Sandbox
Niaisae . DATES & WORKFLOW
E Tasks Period From 9/1/2021 CERTIFICATION
Period To 9/3/2021 SUMMARY.
é Messages Status Received
ITEMS
Project Number C000015851
@ Project Name ~ AECOM - Q - DELTA MNTR C15636- SIGNATURES
Budget
15851
COMMENTS
REFERENCES
() cetting started v PARTIES
INTEGRATION
To Contact SCA President - SCA Sandbox
To Company  SCA Sandbox
To Office Primary Office
To Address 30-30 Thompson Ave
Queens, NY 12345
From Contact  External REQMT-CM1-PM - SCA CM
Firm 1
From Company SCA CM Firm 1
From Office Primary Office
From Address 100 Fake Street
New York, NY 12345
\ NATES & WORKEI W
Request Unlock
1 Item(s)
You last logged in Sunday, August 1, 2021 at 6:25 AM Eastern Time (US & Canada) = Nl B 1.9.27.112 - DEVSANDBOX (3] 4 kahua

Page | 15



Aiirove or Decline Unlock Reiuest

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Unlock t d
Finance —>  Unlock Request. nlock request approved or
declined.

Steps
1. Select ‘Tasks’ > Select Task record > Click ‘Approve’ > Enter PIN > Click ‘Continue’
Alternatively, Decline by clicking ‘Decline’ and entering Reason

SCA Finance
SCA DEVQA e SCA Sandbox
& = auve Vv | SHARE # | HISTORY #

= e - View Task @ X

% Project Finder Q T Ym &
View Source Record >
FROM SUBJECT
28 Apps v APPROVAL DOCUMENT > SECTIONS
= Operations Manager Unlock Requested for Pay Request 00001 by Oeons Manager on Pr
APPROVAL DOCUMENT

Q Search 1 ftem(s)
g Tasks o
ﬁ Messages Add Signature

Getting Started

G

Enter PIN:
ceed|

0 EIK=N

- e

1.9.27.112 - DEVSANDBOX E

You last lagged in Friday, March 26, 2021 at 5:38 PM Eastem Time (US & Canada)

Page | 16



