CAMP

Construction & Architecture
Management Platform

Expense Contract Training Guide (Mentor)

Date Created: 7/19/2021
Date Updated: 4/19/2023



Contents

LY o To 10| ST PP PR UPOPION 3
VAV LeT 0 (o XN A DI T T=d T o o TSR 3
SUMMATY WOTKFIOW ...ttt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ettt aaeeeeeessassbaaeeeaeeeeasssaaeeaeaeaeasssssasaesaeseaannsranneens 3
Mentor EXpense CoNtract WOTKFIOW ........coueiiii ittt e et e e et e e e et e e e s eabe e e e eabaeeeenbaeeeenseeas 4
PrOCESS OVEIVIEW ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e e e s b et e s s b s e e s saba s e e s s b b s e e s s ba e e e s saba s e e s sabbaeessabaseessabaseessanns 5
NV ) = OO PPPT 5
S T o B oI A =T o I L 1 ¥ ot (o] o TSR 5
(O =RV T=To (o] gl S =T T - @0 ]3| f - [l A 5
Update Mentor EXPENSE CONTIACE ...uiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeiieee e ettt e e ettt e e e tee e e s satreeeesatteeaesabaeeeaasseaeeessseeesnnsseeaanssteeesassenesssnsaeesnnsens 7
0] o g1 o o T oY o o] o1V | USRS 9
F Y o] T e A TN 2 N 1V I o Y PP 10
Y o] o1 e A TN 2 N 6 O PP 11
ALErNate StEP: DECIINE RTA ... ittt e ettt e e et e e e e et e e e easabeee e e sbaee e e sbaaeeasseeesansseaeeesseeeeassaneeansenesenssens 11
Review and PIN Sign WoOrk AULNOTIZAtiON ........coic ittt ee e et e e e et e e e e et te e e e eabte e e esabteesesnnteeeenanees 12
DocuSign Mentor EXpense CONtract — CIM PIM .......uiuiiiiieiiiiiiieieieeeieieteeeeeeessesesseeeeaeeesessseereeesssseseassssnsnsrsssssesensssssssnsnnnsnnnnns 12
DocuSign Mentor EXPeNnSE CONTIACE — GC......uuuuuuiiiiiiiiiuiereieeeiererereeeeereeeeeeererererererererer.re—.r.—...rerererer. 15
[SSUE INOTICE 1O PrOCEEM .....eiiieieiiie ettt ettt et e et e st e sttt e st e e s be e e sab e e s abeesabeeesabeesabeeeneeesaneeesaseesnbeesaneeesaneesanes 18
0T oTe 10RO AV B 1T ] o1V A oY o PP 19
APPIOVE SOV = CIM PIM ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiitieteteeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeesee e ee e s s ae s e e s ae e e e s e e e e ee e s eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eaeeee e e e e e s eaeaeseeeaaneeeeesenenesennsennns 20
Y o] o1 e A I @ VY = TP 22
2T o IO LT AU o] ool PP 23
ApProve UNIOCK REQUEST = FINGNCE ... .uuviiiiiiiee ettt ettt ee e e e st e e e e ette e e e s abe e e s easbaeeeasabaeeeesseaeeensseeeeesseeeeanrenesennsees 24

2|Page



About

Expense Contracts are agreements between the Construction Management Firm and the General Contractor.

Workflow Diagrams

Summary Workflow

Master Master
Contract Contract Pay
Autharizations Requisition

Change Order

3|Page



Mentor Expense Contract Workflow

VAS Approved ‘Able to Request
Document Payment or
(Mentor) Submit Change
Order
Create Mentor Update SOV
£ Contract Distribution
3
E
]
3
Project is Cost-LLW™_No
Finalized = WA
Yes
Approve
Recommendation DocuSign GC
to Award GC Contract -
. Gontract and pin
&, code sign
& g ST N
)
=
£
s
8
2
2 Approve Notice 10
= .
o Project is Proceed w/GC PIN Sign
Finalized Contract and pin Sov
code sign Approval
A
A
" Approve
z Recommendation
5 to Award GC
= Contract and pin
e cade sign
Approve
o Recommendation PIN Sign
= to Award GC SOV
Contract and pin Approval
code sign
¥ Y
Approve Approve
Recommendation Recommendation
Q to Award GC lo Award GC
a Contract and pin Contract and pin
code sign code sign
Approve
Recommendation
5 1o Award GC
Contract and pin
code sign
3 Deciing| DOCUSIgN GC Receive NTP
£ Contract
5
@ \\—/_"‘\
Y
Restart y
o Review and pin . DocuSign
g code sign Work PR Decline Cancelled RUeﬂ:(e:Et
g Autharization Review Task
w Stare
-% approved WA
g Work Type
o Amounts
Y
o Resolve
Encumbered
g RESOA Funds i Oradle | fe———x PIN Approve
= Shortage
Yes
Y No
Yes RESOA Yes
RESOA Check RESOA Check funds »|Send to Oracle
£ Needed? available?
w
’ T

4|Page




Process Overview

Once the Expense Contract is submitted, the Recommendation to Award (RTA) is approved by the CM PM followed by
SCA approval, see Notes. Next, a Work Authorization is approved and encumbered. For Mentor Contracts, Construction
Management and General Conditions are also approved and encumbered with the Work Authorization. All cost lines are
grouped by LLW and copied to Master Contract Authorizations. Next, the Contract is signed, and the CM Program
Manager issues a Notice to Proceed. This is followed by updating the SOV distribution. Once these steps are completed,
work may commence, and Pay Requests may be submitted.

Note

This training guide follows the workflow for a Mentor Contract with CPO approval of the RTA. The only workflow
difference for LSP Contracts is the RTA approval is PIN signed by the Director of Operations, SPO, CPO, and VP of
Construction.

Step-by-Step Instructions

Create Mentor Expense Contract

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Contract information is known.

CM Firm —> Work Breakdown is entered at
Program and Subproject level.

The Expense Contract is
created.

Steps
1. Go to 'Project Finder' > Select desired Subproject/Project

?: Project Finder SCA DEVQA 9 Daisy Exteral REQMT-CM1
ALL PROJECTS MY PROJECTS RECENT PROJECTS Q
- 4 SCADEVQA > Requirements > Mentor > TDX > TDX-K&R-DELTA MNTR C15635-C15848 SELECT
?:: Project Finder
Number Name
Apps .
- CO000015848-LS0001 K154 Windows * Va
Q_  search >  C000015848-LS0003 K224 Auditorium Upgrade # Vd
-» C000015848-LS0004 K395 Water Heater o Va
E Tasks
- C000015848-LS0002 K678 Pre-K b g Va
ﬁ Messages < C000015848-LS0006 K730 New Building t /
- C000015848-LS0005 R030 Masonry o Va

() Getting Started

You last logged in yesterday at 3:58 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada) 1.9.33.63 - DEVWEEKLY E ?f?‘ kahua

5|Page



2. Go to 'Apps' > Select 'Expenses' App

Firm 1

Project Finder

o

Apps

Search

Tasks

L @ £

Messages

() Getting Started

Q, Search

Recent

Getting Started

. Expenses
B Submittals
{3} Contacts

Administration

LG Dev Logs

B Installed Apps

Cost Management

& Budget

Expenses

A Issues

2

‘® Materials Catalog

& Work Breakdown

You last logged in yesterday at 3:58 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada)

C000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems ~ /* e LesyiEx R

Visit the kStore to explore more than 50 project management apps that work the way you want them to work.  Visit the kStore [

Document Management

Ci

Ed

IF

£

NC

TC

Bulletin

Change in Conditions

Daily Reports

IFA

Meetings

NCR

Notice of Direction
RFls

Submittals

TCR

Index Management

123

@

CSl Codes

Locations

22, Community

Contacts

ﬁ File Manager
Getting Started

L Llw

&) Media Manager

PR Pay Req Backup List

LG Portfolio Manager

PM Pre-Construction Meeting Items
£3 Project Directory

Pr  Properties

SC  Submittal Closeout Master Log

1.9.33.63 - DEVWEI

3. Select the 'Expense Contract' tab > Click 'New' > Enter required fields, add cost items, and upload backup
information in References > Click 'Save/Close'

Expenses

1

E Project Finder

Apps

Search

| B] Tesks

Messages

Expenses

() Getting Started

Q  Default v

O < Number

Clgmge Orders

o)

To Company

C000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems /' e

Pay Requests

Title

0 Item(s)

You last logged in yesterday at 3:58 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada)

6|Page

'

v & Contract - MC0001

Wi
DETAILS

Daisy External REQMT-CM1

Total Save To Calculate. .

«New | 3 X

> SECTIONS

©000015851 SCA Sandbox AEGOM MCA 15851 €

MC0001

Da

5/1/2022 =]

Q262 Electrical Systems

v PARTIES

Da\s: External REgMTCM1 - SCA CM Firm 1 a

DETAILS

PARTIES

SCOPE

DATES & WORKFLOW

ITEMS

MARKUPS

SIGNATURES

COMMENTS

REFERENCES

INTEGRATION

Save/Close +

4

1.9.33 63 - DEVWEEKLY

® ‘ﬁ:« kahua




Update Mentor Expense Contract

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
CM Eirm s EX|s.t|ng Expense Contract is s The Expense Contract is
available. updated.
Steps

1. Go to 'Project Finder' > Select desired Subproject/Project

Project Finder

Daisy Extemnal REQMT-CM1
ull

ALL PROJECTS MY PROJECTS RECENT PROJECTS 0‘
E Project Finder # SCADEVQA > Requirements > Mentor > TDX >
Number Name
Apps .
- C000015848-LS0001 K154 Windows
Q,  search >  C000015848-LS0003 K224 Auditorium Upgrade
-» C000015848-LS0004 K395 Water Heater
Bl Tesks
- C000015848-LS0002 K678 Pre-K
g Messages 5 C000015848-LS0006 K730 New Building
-» C000015848-LS0005 R030 Masonry
()  Getting Started

C000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems

TDX - K&R - DELTA MNTR C15635-C15848

SELECT

b e 7
b4 4
i 4 7
ki 4 7
b4 '
w 7

1.9.33 .63 - DEVWEEK

Daisy External REQMT-CM1
SCA CM Firm 1

Q, Search

Recent

Getting Started
Expenses

Document Management
Project Finder

Bu Bulletin

Apps Ci  Change in Conditions

@ Submittals @ Daily Reports
Q Search Contacts IF IFA
E Tasks Administration 28 Meetings
L0G DevLogs NC  NCR
§ Messages B Installed Apps No Notice of Direction
2y RFis
() Getting Started Cost Management ,
=2 Budget 2 Submittals
N Issues Index Management
‘B Materials Catalog 123 CSl Codes
& Work Breakdown @ Locations

resterday at 3:58 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Other

Pr

sc

, e

Visit the kStore to explore more than 50 project management apps that work the way you want them to work.  Visit the kStore [

Community
Contacts

File Manager
Getting Started

Lw

Media Manager

Pay Req Backup List
Portfolio Manager
Pre-Construction Meeting ltems
Project Directory
Properties

Submittal Closeout Master Log

1.9.33.63 - DEVWEEK

7|Page



Select the 'Contracts' tab > Select the expense contract > Click 'Edit'

R

External REQMT-CM1

Expenses C000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems  /° o
Contracts Change Orders Pay Requests
o oo | 3
B B New I ﬂ VIEW v HISTORY GOURL H
E Project Finder .
Q  pefalt v O ' & Contract - MC0001 Previe
Total $894,267.00
Apps [0 + Number ToCompany Title Workflov
v DETAILS
O mcooo1 SIEd Q262 Electrical Systems  Active
Search . ;
Master Contract C000015851 SCA Sandbox
Number MC0001
Tasks Date 5/1/2022
Title Q262 Electrical Systems
Messages
v PARTIES
Expenses
From Contact Daisy External REQMT-CM1 - SCA CM Firm 1
I0) Getting Started From Company SCA CM Firm 1
From Company Office Primary Office
From Company Address 100 Fake Street
New York, NY 12345
To Contact Jordan External Contractor A - JE
Construction
To Company JE Construction
. . finn Aeimnnm: Afian
Submit for Approval
1 Item(s)

You last logged in today at 4:17 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada)

1.9.33 63 - DEVWEEK

ra
&

w @D X

> SECTIONS
DETAILS
PARTIES
SCOPE
DATES & WORKFLOW
ITEMS
MARKUPS
SIGNATURES
COMMENTS
REFERENCES

INTEGRATION

Modify the details > Click 'Save/Close'

Expenses C000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems 2
& Contracts Change Orders Pay Requests
B B New GOURL H
E Project Finder ) Tl
Q  pefall v O T & Contract - MC0001 Edit 2] I X
Total $894,267.00
Apps (0 + Number ToCompany Title Workflos S > SECTIONS
End Date 5/28/2022
O mcoool JE.. Q262 Electrical Systems  Active PETALS
Search e PARTIES
~
SCOPE
Tasks Status  Projected DATES & WORKFLOW
[] items Include Quantity FTENE
Messages
insert 1 item(s) (] MARKUPS
o O COST CODE SIGNATURES
0B o * 2112115244166 Q262 ELEGTRICAL SYSTEMS @ COMMENTS
(0] Getting Started REFERENCES
INTEGRATION
v MARKUPS
[ override Markup?
Save/Close v
1 Item(s)

You last logged in today at 4:17 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada)

1.9.33 63 - DEVWEEKLY

&

4 kahua

8|Page




Submit for Approval

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Project is finalized. Sum of cost Recommendation to Award GC
CM Firm —> itemsvalue is not greater than —>  Contract is sent to CM PM for
the 'Not to Exceed' amount. PIN code approval.
Steps

1. Go to 'Project Finder' > Select desired Subproject/Project

?: Project Finder SCA DEVQA : External REQMT-CM1

Firm 1

ALL PROJECTS MY PROJECTS RECENT PROJECTS Q

< 1.3 SCADEVQA > Requirements > Mentor > TDX > TDX-K&R-DELTA MNTR C15635-C15848 SELECT
E Project Finder
Number Name
Apps )
< C000015848-LS0001 K154 Windows * Va
Q,  search - C000015848-LS0003 K224 Auditorium Upgrade = Vd
> C000015848-LS0004 K395 Water Heater g 7/
B] Tesks
< CO000015848-LS0002 K678 Pre-K ¥ v
ﬂ Messages - C000015848-LS0006 K730 New Building % 7
-» C000015848-LS0005  R0O30 Masonry w 4

()  Getting Started

You last logged in yesterday at 3:58 PM Eastem Time (US & Canada) 1.9.33.63 - DEVWEEKLY ® 4 kahua

2. Goto 'Apps' > Select 'Expenses' App

C000015851-MCO001 - Q262 Electrical Systems 4 e Daicy Exteral REQMT-CM1
@ Q, Search Visit the kStore to explore more than 50 project management apps that work the way you want them to work.  Visit the kStore [
Recent Document Management Other
E Project Finder
Getting Started Bu Bulletin A8, Community
Apps Expenses Ci  Change in Conditions Contacts
[ Submittals [@ Daily Reports File Manager
Q Search Contacts IF IFA Getting Started
E Tasks Administration @ Meetings W Lw
L0G Dev Logs NC NCR &) Media Manager
ﬁ Messages B Installed Apps No  Notice of Direction PR Pay Req Backup List
2y RFI Partfolio M
Cost Management = s g Portfolio Manager
() Getting Started i .
= Budget 2 Submittals PM  Pre-Construction Meeting Items
/N lssues Index Management Pr  Properties
Y@ Materials Catalog 123 CSl Codes SC  Submittal Closeout Master Log
& Work Breakdown © Locations

You last logged in yesterday at 3:58 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada) 1.9.33.63 - DEVWEEKLY E :C:# kahua

9|Page



3. Select the 'Contracts' tab > Select on the expense contract requiring submission > Click 'Submit for Approval'

o

Expenses

C000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems  /

Daisy External REQMT-CM1
SCA CM Firm 1

From Company Address

To Contact

To Company

Submit for Approval

1 Item(s)

You last logged in today at 4:17 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada)

& Contracts Change Orders Pay Requests
B B New SEND EDIT VIEW v HISTORY GOURL H
E Project Finder
Q et v O & @& Contract-MC0001 Preview [0 I X
) Total $894,267.00
=== Apps (7 & Number To Company Title Workflov 8 > SECTIONS
v DETAILS
O mcooo1 JEmo Q262 Electrical Systems  Active PETALS
Q  search y PARTIES
Master Contract C000015851 SCA Sandbox
Number MC0001 SCOPE
@ Tasks Date 5/1/2022 DATES & WORKFLOW
Title Q262 Electrical Systems ITEMS
g Messages
MARKUPS
v PARTIES
SIGNATURES
EXPEHSES
From Contact Daisy External REQMT-CM1 - SCA CM Firm 1 COMMENTS
d) Getting Starled From Company SCA CM Firm 1 REFERENCES
From Company Office Primary Office
INTEGRATION

100 Fake Street
New York, NY 12345

Jordan External Contractor A - JE
Construction

JE Construction

Peimm e 86 n

1.9.33 63 - DEVWEEKLY @

4 kahua

Approve RTA - CM PM

Role Preceding Steps
Recommendation to Award GC
Contract has been submitted

for approval.

CM PM

—

Outcome

Recommendation to Award GC
Contract is sent to CPO for PIN
code approval.

Steps

1. Go to 'Tasks' > Click 'Approve Request for Recommendation to Award GC Contract and pin code sign' subject >

Click 'Approve' button > Enter Pin Code > Click 'Continue'

X851 Rool Replacement

e External REGMT-CMT.PM

&~ = amwe v SHARE HISTORY
= . View Tk 0 ®
T_: Projesct Findar G T View Delit G
View Bource Recend =
FROM SUBJECT DATE ASEMINED  DUE
I Apps ~ APPROVAL DOCUMENT + SECTIONS
Al wuhn spprove Raquest for Ascommendsticn 1o Awsrd GG Co.. S/2472021
APPRIVAL DOCUMENT
QL search SCAInMouss AEoR  Bulledin CIN0TT CMPRYID Approval Taskon 55 UAT De. 871672021
GCAInHouss AEaR Bullesn CIO00 CMPRLPO Approval Taak on S5 0aT e 80673021
Tasks
Estemil REQMT-CMZ  Sobimittal Nusmiber: 01015002 Subimiltal Cosndineter T 813/ 2021
ﬁ [ — Extermnal REDMT-CMT  Submitial Mumber: 01535001 Submittal Cooedineter T 772002021
Fritee Agrawal Bullesin 026 CMFRMIPO Appeoved Tagk o Fribee mera..  TV28/2021
(D Gattng Started
Prites Agrawal TGR D022 CMPMYPO Appeoesd Task om Prites manmaor 1 i
Pritme Agrawal Bull e G000 PO Approval Task on Pritee mentor best TR

B tiemds)

Vou kst iogged in soday ai 322 PM Exstem Time L & Conade)

Decline

1.5.26.B% - DEVECA,

[ 2% kahua

10| Page



Aiirove RTA - CPO

Role Preceding Steps Outcome

Recommendation to Award GC
Contract is sent to Operations
Manager for Work
Authorization Review.

Recommendation to Award GC
CPO —> Contract has been approved by —>
CM PM.

*Same as steps for CM PM. Reference previous step and screenshots.
1. Go to 'Tasks'> Click "Approve Request for Recommendation to Award GC Contract and pin code sign' subject
> Click 'Approve' button > Enter Pin Code > Click 'Continue’

Alternate Step: Decline RTA

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Recommendation to Award GC Recommendation to Award is
Approvers —> Contract has been submitted —> sent back through the
for approval. Approvers to the CM Firm.
Steps

1. Go to 'Tasks'> Click 'Approve Request for Recommendation to Award GC Contract and pin code sign' subject >
Click 'Decline' button > Enter reason in 'Decline Reason' pop-up window > Click 'Continue’

X851 Roof Replacement & e it
— = hwe ¥ SHARE HISTORY
= - Wiew Task X
T_: Froject Fleder O, = view Defair (-] =
View Source Rissend =
FROM SUBJECT DATE ASSIGNED  DUE D\
B aps ~ APPROVAL DOCUMENT » SECTIONS
CALIT Approwe Requesi for Recommendaiion io Aweed GCCo.  §24/7021
APPRIVAL DOCUMENT
QL Seash SCA InMouss AEoH  Bulletn CI0071 CMPRYPD Approval Task on 55 UAT De.. 816/2081
SCAIn Mouss AER  Bulletn CIODY CMPRYPG Approwal Task on S5 AT De_  8/16/7021
Tashs
Esternal REQRT-CAET  Submittal Mumbsar: 00015002 Submirtal Cosndineter T 81372021
@ Msssages Edtemal REOMT-CM1  Submittal Number: 01535001 Submittal Cosedingor T /2972021 |
Fritee Agrawal Bullesin 026 CMFRMIPO Appeoved Tagk o Fribee mera..  TV28/2021 i
(D Gatting Starsed |
Prites Agraws| TCR 0022 CMPRVPO Appeoresd Task om Prites manor i |
Pritme Agrawal Bull e G000 PO Approval Task on Pritee mentor best TR {
Continie
B tiemds)

=

=
+
Approwe | Deecling I

You kst iogged i soday at 872 PM Easter Time (LS & Coneds) 7.9.26 8% - DEWSEA, B 4% kshua

11| Page



Review and PIN Siin Work Authorization

Role Preceding Steps Outcome

Recommendation to Award GC Work Authorization is sent for
Operations Manager —> Contract has been approved by —>  system check and

CM PM and CPO. encumbrance in Oracle.

*Same as previous two steps for CM PM and CPO Approval. Reference previous step and screenshots.
1. Goto 'Tasks' > Click Task > Click 'Approve' button > Enter Pin Code > Click 'Continue’

DocuSiin Mentor Exiense Contract - CM PM

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Mentor Expense Contract is
—> sent to GC for DocuSign
signature.

Expense Contract is

M PM
¢ encumbered in Oracle.

Steps
1. Go to email account > Select email > Click 'Review Document' button in email

DocuSign

Thomas Everritt sent you a document to review and sign.

1 REVIEW DOCUMENT

2. Click 'Continue' button. Note. For First Time using DocuSign:
a. Check 'l agree to use electronic records and signatures' box
b. Select desired signature details
c. Click the 'Adopt and Sign' button

B Please read the Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure. 1 NI P ——
1 agree to use electronic records and signatures. c u v

12| Page



3. Scroll down to page CC-8. Follow tasks 1 through 11 as a minimum to DocuSign the Contract. Step 4 provides
additional tasks that may be needed during the Contract signing.

Drag and drop fields from the left panel onto the document

OTHER ACTIONS ~

FIELDS

aei2

B E W

Signature
Initial
Stamp

Date Signed

Name
First Name
Last Name
Email Address
Gompany

Title

= \
QA Qa e o [
A
DEMONSTRATION DOCUMENT ONLY
DocuSign Envelope ID: 07BECDA7-33D9-4316-0FA3-223192AB0830 PROVIDED BY DOGUSIGN ONLINE SIGNING SERVICE
999 3rd Ave, Suite 1700 + Seattle + Washington 98104 « (206) 219-0200
vvw.docusign.com

SCA CM Firm 1

Construction Manager and Agent

FOR

NEW YORK CITY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Click ‘Signature’ > Click on signature line > Click ‘Date Signed’ > Click on Date line > Scroll down to page CC-9

Done! Select Finish to send the completed document.

FIELDS

ok

Signature e

Initial

Name

First Name

< W SuUISL U et g

state or local law or regulation;

. has been arrested, indicted or named as an unindicted co-conspirator in any indictment or
other accusatory instrument;
. has been convicted of any felony under state or federal law and/or any misdemeanor

involving a business related crime.

Additionally, the undersigned represents that in the course of the performance of this contract should any
owner, officer, director, partner, employee or shareholder owning five (5%) percent or more of the bidder’s
stock become the subject of an investigation or be arrested, indicted, or named as a co-conspirator or be
convicted of felony or business related misdemeanor, the undersigned will notify the SCA immediately.

Docusigned by.

CM Program Manager Ex KfmTfWIfPM e Date: e — 6

Cigrmture freacormsansesn

General Contractor Date:

m OTHER ACTIONS ~

Click ‘Signature’ > Drag signature to signature line > Click ‘Date Signed’ > Drag date to Date line > Click ‘Finish’

Done! Select Finish to send the completed document.

13| Page

FIELDS

ya
DS

o e

B E M D

B A

Signature a

Initial

Name
First Name
Last Name
Email Address
Company

Title

Text

Checkbox

@ a W 8 0
APPENDIX A
LUMP SUM BID
SOLICITATION NO.: 21-19286D
TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER - Print or Type all information

The following addenda* acknowledged by the Bidder however, if received after “Appendix A” was signed and
notarized Contractor must initial those dates:
Addendum # [ [ [ [ | | |
Date of Issue | [ | | | | | 1 i | |

* the terms Addendum/Addenda & Amendment may be used by the SCA interchangeably.

Lump Sum Bid Amount: Bidder shall submit a Lump Sum Bid to complete the project. The Project shall
be completed within the Performance Period, after normal school hours under the conditions specified in

the Contract Documents (as defined in the NYC School Construction Authority's General Conditions dated ),
inclusive of the Phasing Exhibit.

Lump Sum Bid: $894,267.00
Bid Made By:

By:

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

SCA Grp Test EXT-GC-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Construction Contract on the day
and year set forth below.

SCA CM Firm 1 AS AGENT FOR THE
NEW YORK CITY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

i E?%‘Mﬁfmr’mu’w&e 9/27/2021 @

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

11 m OTHER ACTIONS v
[

~



4. The following additional tasks may be necessary during contract signing.

On Page CC-3, Click ‘Text’ > Drag the text box to the date line > Enter the date for the CM’s solicitation letter.

Donel! Select Finish to send the completed document. OTHER Ad

@la &r|8d |0

Solicitation No.: 21-19286D

FIELDS Title of Project: 0262
Description: Q262 Electrical Systems
# Signature I. General e
* ®
DS inifial Pursuant to and in compliance with the Construction Manager’s solicitation letter dulch1 - _and the
L stmp Contract Documents (capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the mealfing assigned tiiCreto in
the General Conditions, as defined below) relating hereto, the undersigned (the “Contractor”) has submitted a
(¥ Date Signed binding offer to furnish the design, all plant, labor, materials, supplies, equipment and all other facilities things,
matters and work necessary, proper, or incidental to all work required by and in strict accordance with the
applicable provisions of the referenced solicitation documents which include, but are not limited to, the plans,
specifications and all of the addenda thereto issued by the Construction Manager and sent to the undersigned by
2 Name U.S. mail, electronic transmi n or other appropriate means or delivered to the Contractor prior to the date of’
opening of bids, whether d by the undersigned or not; for the total sum indicated on Appendix A attached
& First Name hereto in the “Bid Amount™ block.
& LestName The project is located at: 95-16 89TH AVENUE , Queens NY, 11421 (the “Site™).
e faddress The Contractor acknowledges that this project is governed by, and agrees to be bound by:
B Company (a) the ln!onnaliun_l“or Bidders attached hereto as Appcndi.-. B anq -
(b) the New York City School Construction Authority’s Construction General Conditions,
& Tie Version 1, dated 01/28/21, available at the following link:
http://bidset.nycsca.org/GeneralConditions/GENERAL%28CONDITIONSX20FOR%2BCONS TRUCT ION%26PRO
JECTS%20 revised%2012.3.18.pdf (the “Construction General Conditions™);
(c) the 2009 SCA Safety Program & Procedures Manual and all updates thereto, which are available
T Text o at the following link: http://www.nycsca.org/Vendor/Safety-Manuals-Checklists

On page CC-3, Click ‘Text’ > Drag the text box to the Dollars line > Enter the liquidated damages amount for
each continuous calendar day.

Done! Select Finish to send the completed document. OTHER AC|

QlQ & 8| 0

The Contractor acknowledges that this project is governed by, and agrees to be bound by:
FIELDS (a) the Information for Bidders attached hereto as Appendix F; and
(b) the New York City School Construction Authority’s Construction General Conditions,
Version 1, dated 01/28/21, available at the following link:
: http://bidset.nycsca.org/GeneralConditions/GENERALX26CONDITIONS%20FOR%20CONSTRUCTIONX26PRO
Signature P - . -
e JECTSX20 revised%2012.3.18.pdf (the “Construction General Conditions™);
DS Initial (c) the 2009 SCA Safety Program & Procedures Manual and all updates thereto, which are available
- at the following link: http://www .nycsca.org/Vendor/Safety-Manuals-Checklists

L2 stamp
1L Performance Period

() Date Signed

The Contractor shall commence Work under this Contract at a date to be specified in a Notice to Proceed

(NTP) letter issued by the Construction Manager and, shall complete Work on the Project, on or before 270
continuous calendar days from the date in the Notice to Proceed (NTP).

= Name e

P it o I Liquidated Damages ® p

2 LastName The Contractor shall pay to the SCA as liquidated d; the sum of 5200 Dollars for each
and every continuous calendar day the Work shall not be substantially cumplclcﬁﬂer the abmslalcd Substantial

&4 Email Address Completion date or any authorized extension thercof.

B Company

m Tite

CC-3
T Texto

14| Page



On Page CC-9, Click ‘Text’ > Drag the text box to the Addendum line > Enter the Addendum Number > Click
‘Text’ > Drag the text box to the Date line > Enter the Addendum Date > Continue as necessary.

Done! Select Finish to send the completed document.

FIELDS

I~

Signature
Initial

Stamp

O kI3

Date Signed

Name

First Name

Last Name
Email Address

Company

B aE M

Title

Y:)

H

Qa a & 8§ 0
AFFENUIA A
LUMP SUM BID
SOLICITATION NO.: 21-19286D
TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER - Print or Type all information

The following add acknowledged by the Bidder however, if received after “Appendix A” was signed and
notarized Contractor must initial those dates:
Addendum # [T | I I [ [ [ | I |
Date of Issue |[8/15/21] | | | [ | | | | ]
* the terms AddcnuAddcndn & Amendment may be used by the SCA interchangeably.

Lump Sum Bid Amount: Bidder shall submit a Lump Sum Bid to complete the project. The Project shall
be completed within the Performance Period, after normal school hours under the conditions specified in

the Contract Documents (as defined in the NYC School Construction Authority’s General Conditions dated ),
inclusive of the Phasing Exhibit.

Lump Sum Bid: $894,267.00
Bid Made By:

By:

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

SCA Grp Test EXT-GC-1

DocuSiin Mentor Exiense Contract - "FROM"” Contact listed in Contract

Role

“FROM” Contact listed in
Contract

Preceding Steps Outcome
Expense Contract is DocuSign DocuSign sent to the “TO”
approved by CM PM. Contact in the Contract

Steps

1. Go to email account > Select email > Click 'Review Document' button in email

DocuSign

Thomas Everritt sent you a document to review and sign.

1 REVIEW DOCUMENT

2. Click 'Continue' button. Note. For First Time using DocuSign:
d. Check 'l agree to use electronic records and signatures' box
e. Select desired signature details
f. Click 'Adopt and Sign' button

15| Page



Please read the Elec i
» < - CONTINUE OTHER ACTIONS v

1 agree to use electronic rex

3. Click 'Start' button.

Please review the documents belo

a a & 8 0o

DEMONSTRATION DOCUMENT ONLY
DocuSign Envelope ID: 07BECDE7-33D9-4319-9FA3-223192AB083D PROVIDED BY DOCUSIGN ONLINE SIGNING SERVICE

START 999 3rd Ave, Suite 1700 - Seattle - Washington 98104 « (206) 219-0200
vww.docusign.com

SCA CM Firm 1

Construction Manager and Agent

FOR
NEW YORK CITY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Click ‘Sign’ on page CC-8.

Select the sign field to create and add your signature. [0}

a a & 8 0o

DEMONSTRATION DOCUMENT ONLY
DocuSign Envelope ID: 07BECD67-33D9-4319-0FA3-223192AB0830 PROVIDED BY DOCUSIGN ONLINE SIGNING SERVICE

999 3rd Ave, Suite 1700 + Seattle - Washington 98104 « (206) 218-0200

www._docusign.com

. the subject of an investigation involving any violation of criminal law or other federal,
state or local law or regulation;

. has been arrested, indicted or named as an unindicted co- pi in any indi or
other accusatory instrument;

. has been convicted of any felony under state or federal law and/or any misdemeanor

involving a business related crime.

Additionally, the undersigned rep: that in the course of the performance of this contract should any
owner, officer, director, partner, employee or shareholder owning five (5%) percent or more of the bidder’s
stock become the subject of an investigation or be arrested, indicted, or named as a co-conspirator or be
convicted of felony or busi related misd the undersigned will notify the SCA immediately.

Docusigned by:
CM Program Manager [‘E‘;-: Kfmf—mi—f’r‘l Date: 9/27/2021

Slgnalure: 4148C018531548D
o General Contractor o Date:
Signature: i 9/27/2021

16| Page



Click Sign on page CC-9.

Select the sign field to create and add your signature. m (o)

999 3rd Ave, Suite 1700 -« Seattle « Washington 98104 » (206) 219-0200
www.docusign.com
APPENDIX A
LUMP SUM BID
SOLICITATION NO.: 21-19286D
TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER - Print or Type all information

The following addenda® acknowledged by the Bidder however, if received after “Appendix A was signed and
notarized Contractor must initial those dates:
Addendum # |1 [ | | | [ | | |

Date of Issue | 8/15/21] i | 1 1 | 1 | 1 |
* the terms Addendum/Addenda & Amendi may be used by the SCA interchangeably.

Lump Sum Bid Amount: Bidder shall submit a Lump Sum Bid to complete the project. The Project shall
be completed within the Performance Period, after normal school hours under the conditions specified in

the Contract Documents (as defined in the NYC School Construction Authority’s General Conditions dated ),
inclusive of the Phasing Exhibit.

Lump Sum Bid: $894,267.00

Bid Myt 2
gn
SIGN
By: i ‘e 9/27/2021

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

SCA Grp Test EXT-GC-1
Click Finish

Done! Select Finish to send the completed document. 4 m o

896 3rd Ave, Suite 1700 + Seattie « Washington 98104 « (206) 219-0200
www.docusign.com
APPENDIX A
LUMP SUM BID
SOLICITATION NO.: 21-19286D
TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER - Print or Type all information

The following addenda*® acknowledged by the Bidder however, if received after “Appendix A™ was signed and
notarized Contractor must initial those dates:
Addendum # |1 [ | | [ [ | [ ]
Date of Issue 18/15/21| [ I I [ | I ] I I

* the terms Addendum/Addenda & A d may be used by the SCA interchangeably.

Lump Sum Bid Amount: Bidder shall submit a Lump Sum Bid to complete the project. The Project shall
be completed within the Performance Period, after normal school hours under the conditions specified in

the Contract Documents (as defined in the NYC School Censtruction Authority’s General Conditions dated ),
inclusive of the Phasing Exhibit.

Lump Sum Bid: $894,267.00
Bid Made Ba‘é'.:gwh,‘
By: ESU[ Q}’ 1191[ t’XT-éL’! 9/27/2021

E9397BDAIEELFE,

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

SCA Grp Test EXT-GC-1

17 |Page



DocuSiin Mentor Exiense Contract - "TO” Contact listed in the Contract

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Mentor Contract is DocuSign
Expense Contract is DocuSign approved.

TO” Contact listed in Contract approved by “FROM” Contact CM PM receives a Kahua

notification to issue NTP.

Follow DocuSign Process listed on page 15.

Issue Notice to Proceed

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
CM PM s Mentqr Contract is s Notice to Proceed is complete.
DocuSigned. GC can commence work.

1. Select the ‘Expenses’ App > Select the 'Contracts' tab > Click on the Expense Contract requiring NTP
submission > Click 'Issue NTP’.

@) emenses COOODASEAS-MED0 - KEST Roaf Replacement
& Frangmgrien Py Res
B @ = HEW MORE ~ SEMD EDIT WIEW~ DELETE HISTORY a0 URL
T_: Praject Findar
a, v O &  Contract- MCIS01 poview [0 11 %
i
Apps (1 4 Wumber ToGompany Title Workflow Status | item Tatal  Currens Comt e + SECTIONS
~ DETAILS BETALS
O wcomi S0 GE1 15840 Rock Repliceman  Acths 2200,000.00
QL search FARTIES
Maiter Contract  CO0DDESHS0 SCA Sandbax
WA, Humbar DOC0000 SLOPE
E Tashs Humbar MEoBm DTS & WORKFLEW
It /20T _—
[ — Title 15849 Rood Replec emant
MARKUPS
. eopenes AT SIGHATURES
- COMMENTS
() Gong stared From Consact Exienal REQMT-CMY-FM - S04 CM Firm 1 -
From Gomgsny SGA CM Fiem 1

Feom Gompany Offica  Primeny Difce

From Company Addresa 100 Fake Sireet
Neawr Yook, MY 12348

T Contsc Extenal EXT-00-1 - S84 6C 1
Ter Company Ceucl
To Company Office Ha

Ta Company Address 100 Hew Sireet
Mew York, NY 12345

)
ey Add Persen 1 oy

You kst iogged n soday at 7:50 PM Easte Time (U5 & Consds) 192684 - DEVSCA, B £ kahua

2. Go to 'Tasks' > Click Task subject > Click 'Approve' button > Enter PIN > Click 'Continue’

18| Page



e View
= View: Default = =
Project Finder Q ew: befal

1

View Source Record >

FROM SUBJECT DATEASSIGNED DUEDATE APP PROJECT
HE o aes

External REQMT-CM1-PM  Review and DocuSign NTP  9/27/2021 Expense Contracts Q262 Electric
Q Search Darson Chen CM PM Signature Task 8/31/2021 Portfolio Manager ~ Test Progran

2 Item(s)

&P e @
§ Messages
-

Getting Started

3

v APPROVAL DOCUMENT

- e e
sl Add Signature X

0 =N

I

Steps

Uidate SOV Distribution

Role Preceding Steps
CM PM issues Notice to
Proceed.

Outcome
SOV Distribution is updated.
Approval Task sent to CM PM.

CM Firm

Steps
1. Go to ‘Expenses’ application > Click on the Contract > Click ‘Edit’

$] Expenses €000015851-MC0001 - Q262 Electrical Systems 2 | REQMT-CM1

Firm 1

<« Contracts  Change Orders  Pay Requests e

E B NEW SEND EDIT VIEW v HISTORY GOWL

T: Project Finder

From Company Address

100 Fake Street
New York, NY 12345

To Contact SCA Grp Test EXT-GC-1-SCA GC 1
To Company SCAGC1

To Company Office Primary Office

To Company Address 100 New Street

New York, NY 12345

Q pefat v O 4 @& Contract-MC0001 Preview (0 I X
Total §894,267.00
Apps [0 ¥ Number ToCompany Title Workflow Status  Item Total  Current Contract Amount | F > SECTIONS
v DETAILS DETALLS
[J MC0001T  SCAGCT  Q262Electrical Systems SOV Update $894,267.00 $0.00
Q search PARTIES
Master Contract 000015851 SCA Sandbox
Number MC0001 a3
B]  tasks Date 9/2/2021 DATES & WORKFLOW
Title Q262 Electrical Systems o
ﬁ Messages
MARKUPS
v PARTIES
. o SIGNATURES
xpenses
From Contact External REQMT-CM1-PM - SCA CM Firm 1 COMMENTS
d) Getting Started From Company SCACMFirm 1 REFERENCES
Primary Office
From Company Office INTEGRATION

2. Update the Cost Items (Insert Items, Select Cost Code, Enter Description, Enter Total) to match the desired

Schedule of Values. > Save/Close > Submit for approval

Note. The updated Cost Items must equal the approved Amount

19| Page



« Contracts ~ Change Orders  Pay Requests

= W ¥
T: Project Finder @
©  Contract - MC0001
o 3 Total $894,267.00
s
v ITEMS
Q_  search
Status  Pending
[ items Include Quantity o
B resee
Insert 1 item(s) e
é Messages m] NO.  COSTCODE DESC CSICODE STATUS TOTAL
O @ o * 2112115244166 0262 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS @ ~ *Mob ~ Pending $ 94,267.00
2z —— —
O & o2 * 2112-115244-1€6 Q262 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS @ ~ *Work1 ~ Pending $ 100,000.00
() cetting started 0O & o 2112115244166 0262 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS @ ~ *Work2 ~ Pending §  100,000.00
O & os * 2112-115244-166 Q262 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS @ ~ *Work3 ~ Pending $ 100,000.00
O @& os * 2112-115244-1E6 Q262 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS @ ~ *Work4 ~ Pending § 100,000.00
O & o6 * 2112-115243-6E2 0262 EMERGENCY STABILIZATION @  ~ *LLW 2 Iltem 1 ~ Pending $ 100,000.00
o @ o * 2112-115243-6E2 Q262 EMERGENCY STABILIZATION @ ~ “LLW 2 ltem 2 ~ Pending $ 100,000.00
O [ 08 ¥ 2112115243662 Q262 EMERGENCY STABILIZATION @ ~ *LLW 2 Item 3 ~ Pending §  100,000.00
O & o * 2112-115243-6E2 Q262 EMERGENCY STABILIZATION @ ~ “LLW 2 ltem 4 ~ Pending $ 100,000.00

v MARKUPS
Override Markup?  No

Number = Description Activity Code ~Markup Percent ~Markup Amount

Z o CMFees 2120 106 $94,792.30

A
0 EmE=N 0

Approve SOV - CM PM

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
CM PM —> SOV Distribution is updated. —> Approval Task sent to SPO.

Steps
1. Go to 'Tasks'> Click ‘Pin Sign SOV Approval’ subject > Click 'Approve' button > Enter Pin Code > Click
'Continue’

20| Page



External REQMT-CM1-PM
m 1

E Tasks Mentor /'
&« Aave v SHARE & | HISTORY &
. View
View: Default ~
% Project Finder = tew: befadl
View Source Record >
FROM SUBJECT DATEASSIGNED DUEDATE  APP PROJECT
Apps  APPROVAL DOCUMENT

External REQMT-CM1  Pin Sign SOV Approval 9/27/2021 e Expense Contracts Q262 Electrical Systems

Q,  search Darson Chen CM PM Signature Task  8/31/2021 Portfolio Manager  Test Program
2 item(s)

® e @
@ Messages
() cetting started

e | o |

21| Page



Aiirove SOV - SPO

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
CM Firm can request payment
or submit change order.

SPO —> CM PM approval of SOV.

Steps
1. Goto 'Tasks' > Click ‘Pin Sign SOV Approval’ subject > Click 'Approve' button > Enter Pin Code 3030 > Click

1 H 1
Continue
SCA DEVQA
e i actve ¥ | SHARE H | HISTORY H
= View
Q T View: Default = &5
Project Finder
E View Source Record >
FROM SUBJECT DATE ASSIGNED DUE DATE APP PROJECT

R  APPROVAL DOCUMENT
ool External REQMT-CM1-PM  Pin Sign SOV Approval  9/27/2021 Expense Contracts Q262 Electrical Systems

1 tem(s)

Q
pe _sca -
|§ Tasks o r——

A e
E*EI:WMH =
el 1 .

(_[) Getting Started

b

22| Page



Reiuest Unlock

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
The work authorization has
. been sent for budget check An unlock request is sent to
Operations Manager — 8 . g
and encumbrance but has not Finance.

been encumbered in Oracle.

Step
In the Expense Contracts application, select the contract > Select ‘Request Unlock’

C000015851-MC1044 - K917 Reso A Science Lab Upgrade ~ #* e e S04 Opesations Megager

Contracts Change Orders Pay Requests

B B SEND VIEW v HISTORY GOURL W
‘f: Project Finder ) .
Q Defmitvy O & & Contract-MC1046 preview [0 I X
Total $1,000,000.00
EEE Apps [] & Number ToCompany Title Workflow 2 > SECTIONS
- 5 v DETAILS DETAILS
O wme1 SCACMFirm.. K917 Reso A Science Lab Upgrade Pending Ei
Q_  search . PARTIES
Master Contract 000015851 SCA Sandbox
Number MC1046 S0eRE
E.I stk Date 5/1/2022 DATES & WORKFLOW
Title K917 Reso A Science Lab
Upgrade ITEMS
Messages
MARKUPS
v PARTIES SIGNATURES
Expenses
COMMENTS
From Contact Daisy External
Q) Getting Started REQMT-CM1 - SCA REFERENCES
CM Firm 1
INTEGRATION
From Company SCACMFirm 1

From Company Office Primary Office

From Company Address 100 Fake Street
New York, NY 12345

To Contact Esme External
REQMT-CM2 - SCA
2 €M Firm 2
Request Unlock
1 tem(s)

You last logged in today at 2:09 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada) 1.9.33.63 - DEVWEEKLY E #}‘ kahua

23| Page



Aiirove Unlock Reiuest - Finance

Role Preceding Steps Outcome
Expense Contract is unlocked
—> and can be updated for
resubmission.

Operations Manager requests

Finance
unlock.

Step
Go to 'Tasks' > Click ‘Request of Unlock the Contract’ subject > Click 'Approve' button > Enter PIN Code> Click
'Continue’

Wil SCAFi
SCA DEVQA e Yiliam SCA Finance

&~ = amwe v SHARE B  HSTORY &

= / - View Task ([ X
?: Project Finder Q = View: Default &

View Source Record >
FROM SUBJECT

HH s v APPROVAL DOCUMENT >
o e Alex SCA Operations Manager ~ Please Review the Request of Unlock the Contract MC1044 Test EC under C/ SECTIONS

. APPROVAL DOCUMENT
Q  search i) ~

o s .

- rrot v e e e e o]
é Tasks = o - -

= '3}
§ Messages o

() Getting Started

Approve Decline

You last legged in Friday, March 26, 2021 at 5:38 PM Eastern Time (US & Canada) 1.9.33.63 - DEVWEEKLY @ ::K kahua

24| Page



	About
	Workflow Diagrams
	Summary Workflow
	Mentor Expense Contract Workflow

	Process Overview
	Note
	Step-by-Step Instructions
	Create Mentor Expense Contract
	Update Mentor Expense Contract
	Submit for Approval
	Approve RTA – CM PM
	Approve RTA – CPO
	Alternate Step: Decline RTA
	Review and PIN Sign Work Authorization
	DocuSign Mentor Expense Contract – CM PM
	DocuSign Mentor Expense Contract – “FROM” Contact listed in Contract
	DocuSign Mentor Expense Contract – “TO” Contact listed in the Contract
	Issue Notice to Proceed
	Update SOV Distribution
	Approve SOV – CM PM
	Approve SOV - SPO
	Request Unlock
	Approve Unlock Request - Finance


